future transactions, receivables and operating cash. Deferred taxation, investments and derivatives designated as hedges of borrowings are all
included in unallocated corporate assets.

Segment liabilities comprise operating liabilities. Taxation and corporate borrowings and related hedging derivatives are all included in unallocated
corporate liabilities.

58 Severn Trent Annual Report and Accounts 2007

Notes to the group financial statements continued

The entire Waste Management segment has been divested and its results are included in discontinued operations in 2006/07. The comparative
figures have been restated to reflect the current year classification. Following the disposal of the US Laboratories business, which is also included
in discontinued operations in both years, the former Water Purification and Operating Services and Laboratories segments have been reclassified.
The UK Laboratories business, which formerly was included in the Laboratories segment, is now included in the Water Technologies and Services
segment. Prior year figures have been restated to reflect the new classification as follows:

Water
purification Water

and operating UK technologies
services Laboratories Eliminations and services

(as previously stated) (restated)
£m £m £m £m

Turnover 267.8 32.0 – 299.8

Profit before interest, tax and
exceptional items 12.0 5.1 – 17.1
Exceptional items – – – –

Profit before interest and tax 12.0 5.1 – 17.1
Share of results of associates and joint ventures 1.6 – – 1.6

Segment result 13.6 5.1 – 18.7

Segment assets 234.0 25.7 (18.4) 241.3
Interests in associates and joint ventures 19.7 – – 19.7

253.7 25.7 (18.4) 261.0

Segment liabilities (65.8) (8.2) (3.6) (77.6)

b) Secondary reporting format – geographical segments
The group’s turnover from continuing operations analysed by geographical market (by destination) was as follows:

Continuing Discontinued
activities activities

2007 2006 2007 2006
£m £m £m £m

Turnover
UK 1,288.8 1,253.2 387.0 705.7
US 124.1 140.2 94.3 134.0
Europe 33.4 36.8 14.1 58.4
Other 33.9 25.1 – –

1,480.2 1,455.3 495.4 898.1

The carrying amount of the group’s assets and additions to property plant and equipment analysed by the geographical area in which the assets
are located was as follows:

Total assets Capital
based on location expenditure

[…]

32 Other reserves
Capital Translation Total

redemption Infrastructure exchange Hedging other
reserve reserve reserve reserve reserves

£m £m £m £m £m

At 1 April 2005 156.1 314.2 (3.8) (57.0) 409.5
Total recognised income for the period – – 21.6 1.3 22.9

At 1 April 2006 156.1 314.2 17.8 (55.7) 432.4
Total recognised income for the period – – (25.5) 12.1 (13.4)

At 31 March 2007 156.1 314.2 (7.7) (43.6) 419.0

The capital redemption reserve arose on the redemption of B shares.

The infrastructure reserve arose on restating infrastructure assets to fair value as deemed cost on transition to IFRS.

The translation reserve arises from exchange differences on translation of the results and financial position of foreign subsidiaries as well as foreign
exchange differences arising from hedges of net investment.

The hedging reserve arises from gains or losses on hedging instruments taken directly to equity under the hedge accounting provisions of IAS 39
and the transition rules of IFRS 1.

33 Movement in shareholders’ equity
Equity

attributable
to the equity

holders
Share Share Other Retained of Severn Minority

capital premium reserves earnings Trent Plc interests Total
£m £m £m £m £m £m £m

At 1 April 2005 225.8 38.4 409.5 1,116.1 1,789.8 1.9 1,791.7
Share options and LTIPs
– proceeds from shares issued 1.4 10.2 – – 11.6 – 11.6
– value of employees’ services – – – 4.1 4.1 – 4.1
Dividends – – – (171.3) (171.3) (0.7) (172.0)
Deferred tax on items posted directly to equity – – – 0.8 0.8 – 0.8
Total recognised income for the period – – 22.9 238.5 261.4 1.4 262.8

At 1 April 2006 227.2 48.6 432.4 1,188.2 1,896.4 2.6 1,899.0
Share options and LTIPs
– proceeds from shares issued 1.1 8.9 – – 10.0 – 10.0
– value of employees’ services – – – 3.6 3.6 – 3.6
Dividends – – – (739.5) (739.5) (1.0) (740.5)
Deferred tax on items posted directly to equity – – – 0.6 0.6 – 0.6
Demerger of Biffa Plc – – – (280.6) (280.6) – (280.6)
Total recognised income for the period – –- (13.4) 257.1 243.7 1.5 245.2

At 31 March 2007 228.3 57.5 419.0 429.4 1,134.2 3.1 1,137.3

Retained earnings are stated after deducting £7.3 million (2006: £7.3 million) representing own shares purchased by the Severn Trent Employee
Share Ownership Trust for certain senior employees under the Long Term Incentive Plans (LTIPs). The main features of the LTIPs are set out in the
directors’ remuneration report on pages 37 and 38. Following the demerger, the trust sold its holding of Biffa shares and reinvested the proceeds in
the purchase of Severn Trent shares. At 31 March 2007, the trust held 819,240 shares of 9717⁄19p (2006: 914,894 ordinary shares of 655⁄19p).

The market value of these shares at 31 March 2007 was £11.7 million (2006: £10.2 million).